05-27-2005 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE orm **P(*)-1595** (Rev. 03/05) United States Patent and Trademark Office 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) 103011264 To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies) Chi Tong Chan Name: The Hoover Company Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 🗸 No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Street Address: 101 East Maple Street Execution Date(s) May 19, 2005 ✓ Assignment Merger City: North Canton Security Agreement Change of Name State: Ohio Government Interest Assignment Country: United States Zip:44720 Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ✓ No 4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/021.190 Filed: 22 December 2004 Additional numbers attached? Yes Vo 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents concerning document should be mailed: involved: Name: A. Burgess Lowe 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Internal Address: Patent Department Authorized to be charged by credit card The Hoover Company ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed Street Address: 101 East Maple Street None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information City: North Canton a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers _ Zip:44720 State: Ohio Expiration Date Phone Number: (330) 497-5003 b. Deposit Account Number 50-1120 Fax Number: (330) 497-5004 Authorized User Name _ Email Address: 9. Signature: Sig/¶ature

Name of Person Signing sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (Including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Michael J. Corrigan

01 FC:8021 40.00 BA

Total number of pages including cover

Hoover Case 2781 (Sole)

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

WHEREAS, I Chi Tong Chan, of 9/F Chaiwan Industrial Centre, 20 Lee Chung St., Chaiwan, Hong Kong have invented certain new and useful improvements in the invention entitled <u>LATCH ARRANGEMENT FOR A FLOOR CARE APPLIANCE</u> and which is found in U.S. Patent Application Ser. No. 11/021,190 filed on December 22, 2004.

WHEREAS, THE HOOVER COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and doing business in North Canton, Ohio, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in said invention and in and to the Letters Patent to be obtained therefore:

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known, that for and in the consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) each of us in hand paid, and other valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the said <u>Chi Tong Chan</u> have sold, assigned and transferred, and do herby sell, assign and transfer unto THE HOOVER COMPANY, aforesaid, its successors and assigns, the whole right, title and interest in and to the said invention, as fully set forth and described in the subject U.S. Patent Application, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefore; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue the said Letters Patent to THE HOOVER COMPANY, aforesaid, as assignee of our entire right, title and interest, for the sole use and behoof of THE HOOVER COMPANY, aforesaid, its successors and assigns.

in testimony whereof, ! 	hereunto 2005.	set my	hand	and	affix	my	seal,	this
				,				
			Gon	14				
		Chi Tor	g Chą	h				

PATENT REEL: 016591 FRAME: 0749

RECORDED: 05/23/2005